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Research Activities

Jeff Duda, Tony Kryzsik, and Dave Kovacic wrapped up the CERL sampling effort during the first full week of June.  Danny Johns (ORNL3) finished the site selction process for the Riparian Study and Shirish Bhat (UFLG) continued his work on the Ecohydrology Indicators study.  From the Purdue arm of the UFLG effort, Suresh Rao,  and Nathan Hawes  spent a week, along with Bill Debusk collecting soil samples and soil moisture data. David Leese and Chuck Hahn drew the hot end of the month to collect data from the ECMI erosion/deposition plots.  The Auburn University Gopher Tortoise study completed their first full month of daily trapping/telemetry studies.  The SREL effort is now in a full time field work mode as well.  For June, SREL has added two more employees - Tonya Mallin and Skip Kizzire - to help with the lysimeter installations and vegetation surveys.

Notes

At Fort Benning, the way to tell the change in seasons is by the time of day that Range Control issues the "Heatcat five" advisory.  In the first week of June, the Heatcat (Heat Category) didn't exceed four.  By the end of the month, most days were Heatcat five by 1300.  The Army procedures to combat heat casualties requires that all strenuous activities are suspended at "Heatcat five" , a 20/40 minute work/rest ratio is initiated, and a minimum consumption of 2qts. of water/hour. While this may seem overly cautious, bear in mind that heat stress is the most common injury that you are likely to confront in the field.  Backpack hydration units are the "style" at Fort Benning, and highly recommended if your activities take you away from your water cooler.

News

The new radios are here!  Thanks to SERDP and the persistence of Hal Balbach, SEMP has two additional radios to support our field efforts.  This does not mean that the HSC will allow five field crews at a time in the training area.  It is just too confusing to Range Control to keep up with more that three crews, especially if a crew is traveling to multiple compartments.  The major benefit is that the HSC can monitor the radio to better support the field crews.  Another advantage is that two crews from the same team can safely operate independently and have the ability to communicate if a problem comes up.  And yes, there will be occasions where you will now be able to schedule fieldwork where before the radio situation was the limiting factor.

Issue of the Month

SEMP had 27 field/days canceled in June - many of these had already been approved by Range Division.  Schedule changes are a fact of life for most of us but cancellations (and subsequent rescheduling) represents a wasted workload that we place on Fort Benning and prevents other SEMP teams from using the time and resources.   Please be specific about your starting and ending times/dates when you schedule field work.  If you reserve compartments Fort Benning and the HSC expect you to use them.
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	Summary of Field Activity at Fort Benning



	Project
	Start date
	Duration

(days)
	Contact
	Event

	SREL
	6/1

6/4

6/11

6/19

6/25
	1

5

5

4

5
	Lisa Duncan
	Soil Cores, litter traps, iButtons,

Soil moisture tubes, post study area

	ECMI
	6/25

6/19
	5

2
	David Leese

Will Green
	Erosion/deposition study

Deploy RBP substrates

	CERL
	6/1

6/18
	8

1
	Jeff Duda

Dave Kovacic
	Vegetation stress, lysimeters

Lysimeters

	UFLG
	6/11

6/12

6/12
	3

5

5
	Jessica Archer

Suresh Rao

Dwight Dindial
	Site evaluation

Soil hydrology

Soil samples/vegetation survey



	ORNL3
	6/6
	3


	Danny Johns
	Site selection

	GOPHER
	6/1
	30
	Craig Guyer
	Gopher Tortoise Study


	SEMP Vehicle Usage at Fort Benning



	Vehicle
	# Days
	# Miles
	 Used By (days)

	Ford Expedition
	19
	1006
	CERL(9), HSC(1), UFLG(3), SREL(1), GOPHER (4)

	Dodge Pickup
	21
	927
	HSC(3), SREL(1), ORNL3(1), GOPHER(16)


